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The robotics industry is hitting an inflection point

2

33%
Market cap growth of US 
public robotics companies

Companies are 
scaling rapidly

24%
Median revenue growth of 
public robotics companies

87%
Enterprise value growth of 
private robotics unicorns

6
$250M+ acquisitions in 
2024 & 2025

Exits are ramping up

9
New public robotics companies 
worth $500M+ in 2024 & 2025

3x
Growth in General Purpose 
Robotics, fueled by AI disruption

Massive market tailwinds 
fueling investment growth

2x
Growth in Defense robotics, 
fueled by government demand

$20B
Investment into robotics this 
year, reaching an all-time high



Investment in Robotics in 2025 has reached all-time highs
Robotics Investment By Geography, $B

Americas

Europe

Israel

Total

80%
of investments 

go to companies
in the Americas

Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis; Cruise excl from 2024 figures

$18.9B

$13.0B

$8.5B

$19.9B $20.4B
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$15.3B

$2.9B

$0.7B $0.4B

$2.4B

$10.1B

$5.7B

$2.5B

$0.3B

$16.5B

$2.5B

$0.2B

$3.9B

$0.2B

$16.3B

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



Investment pace in 2025 is driven by Vertical and General Purpose Robotics

Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis; Cruise excl from 2024 figures

Annual venture funding for US, European and Israeli robotics companies
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2021 2022

$1.5B

2023 2024

$0.9B

2025

Total

General Purpose Robotics
Companies building robotics leveraging 
generative AI, either in humanoid form 
factors or as foundational models 

Enabling Systems
Companies building solutions
to enable the development of AV 
and Robotics, including sensors, 
LiDar, Drones, and hardware/
software components

Vertical Robotics
Companies building vertical-specific 
robotics across industries including 
logistics, medical, defense and security, 
manufacturing, agriculture, construction, 
and mining

Autonomous Vehicles (AV)
Companies building solutions for public 
road deployments across passenger 
vehicles, trucking, and delivery

$9.6B

$6.9B

$2.2B

$0.1B

$4.0B

$7.2B

$1.5B
$0.2B

$1.5B

$6.0B

$0.7B

$8.4B

$8.3B

$1.4B

$2.0B

$6.1B

$1.5B

$11.9B

$0.9B

$18.9B

$13.0B

$8.5B

$19.9B $20.4B

$0.3B



All of the funding gains of the last 2 years have been for mega rounds 
of $50M+; early and mid-stage rounds are flat for the last 5 years

$2.5M – $15M

$15M – $50M

$50M - $150M

Totals

Note: analysis excludes rounds <$2.5M, and hence numbers do not match to previous pages
Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis

$18.7B

$19.8B
$20.3B

Greater than $150 Million
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$1.4B
(200)

$1.8B
(73)

$3.5B
(42)

$12.0B
(20)

$2.4B
(92)

$3.0B
(36)

$6.2B
(11)

$1.7B
(63)

$2.0B
(26)

$3.6B
(10)

$1.9B
(68)

$2.9B
(37)

$13.9B
(18)

$1.8B
(70)

$4.1B
(48)

$13.5B
(29)$12.8B

$8.4B

Investment dollars by deal size, $B (Deal Count)

$1.2B
(185)

$1.2B
(171)

$1.2B
(170)

$1.1B
(164)



$600M

$500M

$315M

      $163M

$144M

$128M

$105M

 $1.5B 

 $1.0B 

$734M

$400M

$124M

$100M

Investments in Humanoids and Foundation Models have been the fastest growing 
sector of robotics, with a handful of companies raising significant capital in 2025

Humanoids & Robotic Foundation Models - Americas, Europe, and Israel

Funding Rounds above $100M, 2025

Company Segment Round Size

Humanoid RFM

Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis

$0.1
2021

$0.2
2022

$0.3

2023

$2.0

2024

$6.1

2025

Humanoid

Humanoid

Humanoid

RFM

RFMHumanoid

RFM

Humanoid

RFM

Company Segment Round Size

RFM
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Total Investment, $B

RFM



Home-focused humanoids deployed to factories, 
bridging residential and industrial via partner EQT.

Digit moved 100K+ totes at GXO warehouse. First 
humanoid at high-volume industrial throughput.

Figure 02 BMW pilot: 1,250 hrs, 
90K+ parts loaded, 30K vehicles produced.

Partnered with Jabil to manufacture Apollo 
at scale; DeepMind deploying AI integration.

Converting Fremont lines to Optimus production. 
Gen 3 unveiled; targeting 1M units/yr.

Atlas entering production; 2026 deployments 
committed to Hyundai and DeepMind.

Humanoid companies are actively piloting and planning for scale-up

Source: F-Prime team analysis 7



$1.1

$1.8

$4.0

$2.5

$1.7

$3.0

$1.0

$1.8

$2.5

$3.3

$1.5

$3.4 $1.2

$3.4

xx

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Investment, $B

Vertical robotics is increasingly driven by Defense, 
with 6x growth over the last 2 years
Vertical Robotics - Americas, Europe, Israel

Other: Other includes medical, manufacturing, consumer, agriculture, food, lab/pharma, construction & mining, 
inspection/survey, landscaping, recycling, retail, cleaning/maintenance and marine use cases, amongst others
Source: PitchBook, F-Prime team analysis 8

$6.3

DefenseOther Logistics

 $2.5B 

 $683M

$600M

$500M

$390M

$375M

$260M

$250M

Funding Rounds above $100M, 2025

Company Segment Round Size

Defense

Defense

Defense

Defense

Defense

Logistics

Manufacturing

Defense

over 2 rounds

 $240M

 $230M

$200M

$165M

$161M

$150M

$150M

$150M

Company Segment Round Size

Defense

Medical

Medical

Logistics

Other

Consumer

Medical

Logistics



In addition to established verticals, agriculture has started to attract more investment

Established 
segments

>$500M 
invested/yr

Highest funded 
private companies, 
2021-2025

LogisticsDefense/Security

Lab/Pharma Construction & Mining

Source: PitchBook, F-Prime team analysis

2023 2024 2025

Shut down / acquired 9

955

3,348

6,293
1,819

1,490
1,189

20252023 2024 20252023 2024

1,028
708 973

Medical

20252023 2024

764

198
638

Manufacturing

Emerging 
segments

<$500M 
invested/yr

AgricultureConsumer
(Newly included in 2025)

2023 2024 2025
50

171
330

2023 2024 2025

287

549
358

2023 2024 2025

385

125 158

2023 2024 2025

267 226
370

Highest funded 
private companies, 
2021-2025



The AV market is concentrated amongst a few players 
that have raised significant capital

Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis 10

Autonomous Vehicles - Americas, Europe, Israel

 $8.1B 

 $7.3B

$1.9B

$1.3B

$1.0B

$901M

$739M

Top Total Funding 2021 – 2025

Company Segment Round Size

Passenger

Passenger

Passenger

Passenger

Trucking

Passenger

Trucking

Total Investment, $B

$9.7

$4.1

$2.2

$8.4

$1.3

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

 $467M

 $387M

$338M

$305M

$283M

$252M

$200M

Company Segment Round Size

Passenger

Trucking

Passenger

Passenger

Trucking

Trucking

Trucking

Shut down



Despite the significant capital, Waymo is the only AV provider 
in the West with meaningful deployments

Source: Gatik, Kodiak, SimplyWall, CNBC, Waymo, Zoox, Tesla, Baidu, Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis
Note: Mileage for Baidu Apollo and Pony.ai is primarily in China

2024 $8.4B
$5.6B Waymo Series C alone
Waymo valued at $45B

2025 $0.9B
Minimal private funding as companies 
worked through capital raised

YTD 
2026 $16B

Waymo raises at $126B valuation
Largest single AV round in history

Trucking 
Autonomous Traction

11

Driverless Miles

Driverless Hours

10,0000

250,000

5,200
1,700

RoboTaxi Driverless Miles 
(M Miles)

200

186

2.4

1

0.8

Private AV Funding



Private market value of unicorns split by use case, $B

Note: Excludes companies with valuation not listed in Pitchbook 
Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis

Private unicorn value skyrocketed this year, with General Purpose Robotics 
and Defense becoming the highest valued segments

AV

$8.7

Logistics Enabling 
systems

Medical

$30.7

Other2024

$233.0

2025 Total

$39.5

General Purpose 
Robotics

$30.5

$32.0

Defense / 
Security

$45.0

$13.9

$70.2

$58.9

$13.8

$62.5
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$124

$233

+87%

$39.5

$30.7

$32

$30.5

$13.9

$45

$5.2
$8.7

$15.0

$2.0
$2.7
$4.7

$5.4
$2.5
$7.9

Highest valued company in sector



Along with the excitement, there have been several high-profile shutdowns in 2025, 
several of which were focused on agriculture

Source: Pitchbook; F-Prime team analysis

Private Companies Public/Corporate

EV battery swap startup 
filed for bankruptcy

GM discontinued robotaxi 
development program

Autonomous tractor company 
shut down operations

Roomba maker collapsed 
after failed Amazon deal

Warehouse robotics company 
filed for bankruptcy

Lidar maker filed for 
bankruptcy protection

Agricultural robotics firm 
ceased operations

Zebra wound down Fetch-based 
mobile robot group

Agriculture robotics company 
entered administration

Cloud robotics service shut 
down after low adoption

Assets acquired by 
Robco after shutdown

Agricultural drone 
startup shutdown

$300M+

Total Raised

$250M+

$170M+

$80M+

$60M+

$50M+

$45M+

GM Subsidiary

Public

Public

Zebra

Amazon

13



Note: Includes only transactions >$25M, excl. Motional & Bear Robotics
Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis

The lack of exits the last two years has been an industry headwind
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5

15

45

25

35

$21.1

$3.2

$21.8

$46.1

$8.5

$2.2

$16.7

$27.4

$1.2 SPAC

Merger/Acquisition

IPO

Exit transaction valuation by year, $B



Company Acquisition Value Date Acquirer Segment

$4.1B May 2025 Defense

$925M January 2025 Defense

$600M* January 2025 Food

$500M July 2024 Defense

$400M April 2024 Defense

$300M October 2024 Security

M&A by size (count)

M&A is slowly recovering with Defense driving many of the recent exits

$25M < $250M

$250M < $500M

$500M < $1B

M&A exits above $250M, 2024-2025

*51% acquisition
Note: Only includes Americas, Europe, and Israel, and M&A exits >$250M, excl. Motional 
Source: Pitchbook, F-Prime team analysis

9

10

17

2021-2025

36

Robotics division only

15

17

10

9

Venture Backed Exits

Other Notable Exits (Excluded from totals)

$5.4B $51M

$186M



Public market Robotics companies have seen strong stock performance 
in the last 12 months

Note: Only includes Americas, Europe & Israel; companies with market cap >$500M. 
Source: CapIQ, Yahoo Finance, F-Prime team analysis 16

1 Performance vs IPO date
2 TTM from Q3 2025 to consider information available at the time of valuation 

COMPANY
MARKET CAP LTM REVENUE EV / LTM LTM EBITDA 12 MONTH STOCK

SEGMENT IPO DATE
12/31/2025 REVENUE2 GROWTH2 REVENUE MARGIN2 PERFORMANCE

$201B $9.6B 22% 20.3x 35% 1.1x Medical June-00

$33.0B $2.2B 25% 14.0x -2% 2.5x  Logistics June-22

$12.0B $890M 17% 13.8x 9% 1.6x  Defense January-07

$7.4B $2.0M NA 3120x NA 0.6x Trucking November-21

$3.9B $524M -15% 7.9x 32% 1.2x  Logistics October-21

$1.9B $16M 1020% 123x NA 1.4x1 Trucking September-25

$1.8B $300M 50% 5.2x -29% 0.4x Medical September-21

$1.3B $137M 31% 8.1x -72% 1.8x LiDar March-21

$947M $16M -1% 46.5x NA 0.6x Defense April-21

$798M $15M 90% 51.2x NA 2.8x LiDar March-21

$773M $1.9M 14% 291x NA 0.8x Delivery April-24

    Median: 24%  Median: 20.3x   Average: 1.3x    



China’s public market Robotics companies have seen even stronger 
market performance

Source: CapIQ, F-Prime team analysis 17

COMPANY
MARKET CAP LTM REVENUE EV / LTM LTM EBITDA 12 MONTH STOCK

SEGMENT IPO DATE
12/31/2025 REVENUE2 GROWTH2 REVENUE MARGIN2 PERFORMANCE

$16.3B $400M 41% 38.9x -81% 2.4x AV October-24

$8.2B $210M 12% 39.2x -67% 2.3x Humanoid December-23

$6.7B $2.8B 19% 2.2x 10% 1.8x Cleaning May-18

$6.3B $96M 7% 60.9x NA 1.0x AV November-24

$5.6B $2.5B 74% 1.8x 8% 1.0x Cleaning December-19

$3.8B $387M 22% 9.7x -2% 1.2x1 Logistics July-25

$3.5B $400M 43% 6.5x 12% 1.6x LiDar June-23

$3.0B $73M 73% 31.0x NA 0.6x AV October-24

$2.2B $249M 3% 7.4x -20% 1.2x LiDar January-24

$1.7B $160M 32% 10.6x -49% 0.8x1 LiDar December-25

$1.0B $34M 69% 29.3x -23% 0.9x1 Hospitality October-25

    Median: 32%  Median: 10.6x   Average: 1.5x    

1 Performance vs IPO date  
2 TTM from Q3 2025 to consider information available at the time of valuation; Seyond and Yunji data through 2024 only



Where is the Robotics market headed?

18

Technology disruption
The next wave of AI-led technology 
disruption is fueling investment into 
transformational, general purpose 
robotics opportunities

Defense takes off
Modern defense strategies are 
being transformed by investment 
into autonomous systems

Rise of the mega-rounds
Investor appetite for massive rounds 
fueled by proof points of 
commercial scale, often coupled 
with success in the public markets

Success is uneven

Despite the success stories, 
there continue to be high-profile 
shutdowns that serve as a reality 
check for investment excitement 
in robotics

 



State of Robotics team

Learn more about F-Prime 

F-Prime 
Reports & Research

Email 
stateofrobotics@fprimecapital.com

Sanjay Aggarwal
Venture Partner

Betsy Mulé
Principal

State of Robotics

Robotics Roundup
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https://www.linkedin.com/company/f-prime-capital-partners/
https://twitter.com/FPrimeCapital
https://www.linkedin.com/in/sanjaykaggarwal
https://medium.com/@sanjaykaggarwal
https://www.linkedin.com/in/elizabethmule
https://twitter.com/BetsMule
https://fprimecapital.com/robotics
https://roboticsroundup.substack.com/


About F-Prime
We create and invest in healthcare and technology companies that impact lives all over the world. We have over
370 companies in our portfolio including 23 that we started. Our global portfolio is spread across the US, Europe, and Asia.

Note: Above listing is a sample of robotics portfolio companies in the F-Prime and Eight Roads funds. 20

https://eightroads.com/en/


David Jegen
Managing Partner

Rocio Wu 
Partner

F-Prime Tech partnership

Gaurav Tuli
Partner

Sanjay Aggarwal 
Venture Partner

Shervin Ghaemmaghami 
Operating Partner

Rachel Feely-Kohl
VP, Community & Platform

Jillian Enos
VP, Finance

Henry Trapnell 
Industry Networks Director

Tenzin Jampa 
Data Scientist

Kendra Ryan
Ecosystem Network Director

Abdul Abdirahman 
Principal

Sarah Lamont 
Senior Associate

Ben Gorman
Principal

Betsy Mulé 
Principal

Liam Maniscalco 
Associate

Chance Mathisen 
Associate

21
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